
P a g e   1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08/08/2019
Application Address 49 Richmond Park Avenue 

Proposal Alterations, extensions and conversion of premises to form 4 flats, 
erection of cycle and bin stores and formation of parking spaces 

Application Number 7-2019-16519-B

Applicant MS Residential Ltd 

Agent Harriplan 

Date Application Valid 29 April 2019 

Decision Due Date 23 June 2019 

Extension of Time date 
(if applicable) 
Ward Queen's Park 

Recommendation 
GRANT 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Referred to the Planning Committee by Councillor Anderson for the 
following reason: 

‘The proposal would result in an overly intensive form of residential 
development which would be harmful to the character and the 
appearance of the area, the residential amenities of future 
occupiers and the residential amenities of neighbouring residents.’ 

Description of Development 

1 Planning permission is sought for alterations and extensions to an existing detached building 
to form 4 flats.  The application would also allow changes to an existing garage to provide a 
cycle store and the erection of a bin store.   

2 The application relates to 49 Richmond Park Avenue.  The building is currently occupied as 
two flats having been converted from a dwelling.     

3 The applicant has provided the following information 

Existing Proposed 
Use 2 flats 4 flats 
Distance from Richmond Park Avenue 12m 12m 
Depth 13.1m 15.6m 
Width 10.9m 10.9m 
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Height 11m 11m 
Parking Spaces Unallocated 4 

Key Issues 

4 The main considerations involved with this application are: 

•The principle of development;
• Impact on the on the character and the appearance of the area;
•Residential Amenity;
•Highway Safety.

5 These points will be discussed as well as other material considerations in the report below. 

Planning Policies 

6 Core Strategy 

Policy CS1: NPPF – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy CS4: Surface Water Flooding 
Policy CS6: Delivering Sustainable Communities 
Policy CS16: Parking Standards 
Policy CS21: Housing Distribution Across Bournemouth 
Policy CS33: Heathland 
Policy CS41: Quality Design 

7 District Wide Local Plan   

Policy 4.25: Landscaping 
Policy 6.8: Infill Residential Development 
Policy 6.10: Flats  
Policy 6.13: Property Sub-Division  
Policy 6.16: Flat Conversions 

8 Supplementary Planning Documents: 

Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework SPD 2015 
Residential Extensions: A Design Guide for Householders – PGN (2008) 
Residential Development: A Design Guide – PGN (2008) 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) - PGN  
Bournemouth Parking – SPD 

9 The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

Paragraph 11 sets out the presumption in favour of sustainable development. Development 
plan proposals that accord with the development plan should be approved without delay. 
Where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant policies are out-of-date then 
permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of approval would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against the NPPF. The following 
chapters and paragraph are relevant to the proposed development. 
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Relevant Planning Applications and Appeals: 

10 4 April 2019: Alterations, extensions to 2 flats to form 5 flats and formation of new vehicular 
access and parking spaces.  Refused.  7-2019-16519-A. 

The reason reasons were as follows: 

The proposal would result in an overly intensive form of residential development which would 
be harmful to the character and the appearance of the area, the residential amenities of 
future occupiers and the residential amenities of neighbouring residents.  This harm would be 
evident by reason of the loss of all the front garden and associated vegetation to car parking, 
the small size of accommodation that is proposed which would also suffer a lack of privacy at 
ground floor and the noise and disturbance caused to neighbouring residents.  The proposal 
would therefore be contrary to the provisions of the NPPF, Policies CS6, CS21 and CS41 of 
the Bournemouth Local Plan Core Strategy (Adopted October 2012) and Policies 4.25 and 
6.13 of the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan (Adopted) February 2002.  

Furthermore, it is considered that the development would be harmful to designated Dorset 
Heathlands SPA (Special Protection Area), Ramsar Site and Dorset Heaths SAC (Special 
Area of Conservation).  The failure to make an appropriate contribution towards mitigation 
measures would have an adverse effect on the integrity of the sites and is considered 
contrary to Policy CS33 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012) as 
well as the provisions of the Dorset Heathlands Planning Framework SPD. 

11 19 May 1986: Alterations and conversion of dwellinghouse to two self-contained flats. 
Refused.   7-1986-14501 

Representations 

12 Two site notices were erected on the 9 May 2019 with one in front of the application site on 
Richmond Park Avenue and with the second notice behind the site on St. Albans Avenue.  
These notices provided a consultation expiry date of 4 June 2019.  Further site notices were 
erected in the same positions on 17 July 2019 with a consultation expiry date of 31 July 2019 
advertising amended plans.     

13  23 representations have been received raising the following objections (summary): 

• Over development – property was originally built as a single dwelling;
• Insufficient/ inadequate living space for new occupiers;
• Insufficient parking;
• No provision for visitor parking;
• Will set precedent which would change the character of the family dwelling street;
• Problem of low water pressure with dwellings having been converted;
• Detrimental to highway safety;
• Would cause additional noise;
• Character of the road is large traditional family homes – will set unwanted precedent;
• Building works would cause noise and disturbance;
• Four flats are out of keeping with the character of the area;
• The existing front garden is part of the character of the property;
• The proposals could impact on light to the neighbouring bungalow;
• Area characterised by large family homes protected by covenants;
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• The position of the bin store is visually unacceptable; 
• Detrimental to community feel; 
• Is a lack of three-bed family homes in the area and an oversupply of 1 and 2 bed flats; 
• Road a rat-run and when Bournemouth FC are at home is particularly congested; 
• Who will maintain the communal gardens? 

 
 Consultees 
 
14 Highways Officer: no objection subject to condition 
 
15 Waste and Recycling Officer: amended plans required  
 
16  Environmental Health Officer: concerns expressed 
 
17 Environmental Health Officer (Land Contamination): informative required 
 
18  Tree Officer: no objections  
 

Constraints 
 
19  The application site is located within the built-up area.     
 

Planning Assessment 
 

Site and Surroundings 
 

20 The application relates to a detached building on the north side of Richmond Park Avenue 
occupied as two flats.  Properties along Richmond Park Avenue typically comprise large 
detached dwellings set within regular shape plots albeit with a number converted to flats as 
per the application site (that was built as a single dwelling).    

   
 The Principle of Development 
 
21 Policy CS41 requires all development to be designed to respect the site and its surroundings, 

provide a high standard of amenity to meet the day to day requirements of future occupants 
and contribute positively to the appearance and safety of the public realm.    

 
22 Policy 6.13 advises that proposals for the sub-division of a property should not harm the 

appearance or the character of the building or area, or amenities of neighbouring residents.  
 
23 Policy 6.16 advises that in flat conversions, parking should be located to provide satisfactory 

access and should respect the amenities and character of the area including the retention of 
front boundary enclosures.   

 
 Impact on the Character and the Appearance of the Area 
 
24 The application seeks permission for a part two-storey, part single-storey rear extension and 

conversion of the extended building into four flats.  There would be two two-bedroom flats at 
ground level with a two-bedroom flat at first floor and a three-bedroom flat spread across the 
first and second floors.  Part of the front garden would be converted into parking for four cars 
whilst the garage in the rear garden would be truncated and converted into a cycle store.  
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25 As at the time of the last planning application, there is no in principle objection to the rear 
addition that, further to the receipt of amended plans, would now project 2.5m beyond the 
rear wall of the property and would not be readily visible from public viewpoints.  It is also 
noted that the rear dormer would be remodelled and whilst slightly larger, it would be difficult 
to substantiate a refusal reason.  

26 At the time of the previous application, there was an objection to the introduction of the large 
area of hardstanding in lieu of the front garden.  Mature front gardens form an important part 
of the character and appearance of the area and whilst parking in front of other properties 
exists, this is typically in a less intensive informal manner interspersed by planting.  In this 
instance, one car parking space has now removed (compared with the previous scheme) that 
would allow retention of some of the front garden. The plans also show retention of the front 
boundary hedge albeit removed where vehicle visibility splays are required.  The vehicle 
access would also be retained to one side in contrast to the previous proposal where it was 
to be repositioned centrally.  Overall, it is considered that it would be difficult to substantiate 
an objection to this revised scheme subject to hard and soft landscaping conditions to help 
ensure appropriate planting and surface materials.  

27  The comments received regarding the established character of the area comprising detached 
family dwellings is noted.  However, given the lack of harm caused by this revised proposal 
as outlined above, it would be difficult to substantiate a refusal reason on character grounds. 

Impact on Neighbouring Residents 

47d Richmond Park Avenue 

28 This property comprises a bungalow to the west of the application site.  It includes side facing 
windows, a rear conservatory that extends beyond the rear of the proposed extension and a 
detached garage on the boundary.  Views towards this bungalow are in part, screened by an 
approx. 1.8m high fence that limits views to the tops of these windows.  At the time of the 
previous application, it was not considered that any significant adverse impact in residential 
amenity would result by reason of the rear extension, particularly with the rear gardens north 
facing.  These observations remain applicable in this instance despite the slight increase in 
size of the extension.  However, an objection was previously raised given the intensified site 
use that would have an impact given the additional noise and disturbance caused.     

29 This revised proposal reduces the intensity of accommodation proposed through the loss of a 
unit whilst the vehicle parking is moved away from this boundary.  Two new facing windows 
would be introduced.  One at ground floor would replace a door and serve the kitchen.  This 
would be set back from the boundary and views would be limited by the boundary fence.  A 
new window at first floor would serve a cloakroom, is shown with a top hung opening and 
could be conditioned to ensure it is obscure glazed (condition 3).  Existing windows would 
primarily retain the same use or comprise a secondary opening.  Overall, it is considered that 
it now would be difficult to substantiate an associated objection having regard to the impact 
on this neighbouring property.    

51 Richmond Park Avenue 

30 This property is to the east; spacing between these buildings is provided by reason of the 
applicant’s drive to this side and this area of spacing would be retained.   There are three 
facing windows in this neighbouring building close to the boundary with two at ground level 
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and one at first floor.  The relationship with these windows would not change significantly 
given that they already face the existing building whilst the more limited depth of the rear 
extension and its inset position from the boundary would help to ensure that the 45-degree 
daylighting splay would be maintained when measured from the rear of this neighbouring 
property.   

31 The proposal would allow a new ground floor kitchen window.  This would be the secondary 
window in an open plan kitchen/ living room views from which, could be reasonably screened 
by boundary treatments.  Two rooflights are also proposed towards the front of the building; 
the amended plans show that these would be high-level windows.     

32 The proposal would result in two ground floor facing bedroom windows further to conversion 
of the entrance hall with these windows near opposite one of these neighbouring ground floor 
windows.  Previously, it was noted that this would be an unfortunate result of the conversion 
but that a 2m high boundary fence could be erected without planning permission.  The same 
observations remain in this case.  It would also reflect the existing situation in respect of the 
bedroom window above which would be retained as a bedroom window in this case.  Finally, 
whilst the parking proposed would be adjacent to this boundary at the front, this would again 
reflect the current situation. 

33 For the above reasons, it is considered that the relationship between these dwellings would 
remain acceptable.  

58 and 60 St. Albans Avenue 

34 These properties are to the rear of the application site.  Tree screening on the rear boundary 
limits views of these properties and the proposed extension would retain 11.5m to this rear 
boundary.  The properties behind have generous rear gardens which in the case of no. 58, 
measures some 26m.  This ensures that the separation distance between these dwellings is 
more than 25m as required by the Councils Residential Development Design Guide.  No. 60 
benefits from a lengthy single-storey flat roofed rear extension dictating that the separation 
distance would fall to 24m, but the proposed relationship is considered to remain acceptable. 
In this regard, it is also noted that the rear dormer would serve a bedroom as per the existing 
arrangement.  Overall, there is no objection having regard to the proposed relationship with 
these dwellings.    

70 and 72 Richmond Park Avenue 

35 These properties stand opposite the application site.  The separation distance between the 
buildings is some 30m which is excess of the 10m referenced by the Council’s Design 
Guidance.  On this basis and having regard to the further observations within this report, it is 
not considered that any significant adverse impact in residential amenity would be caused.  

Other Dwellings 

36 All other neighbouring properties stand at an appreciable distance from the application site.  
On this basis, it is not considered that any significant adverse impact in residential amenity 
would be caused.   

Living conditions for future occupants 
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37 The Government’s Technical Standards provide a useful benchmark in respect of the size of 
accommodation that is proposed; previously, the proposed flats fell below this standard and 
there was an associated objection to the application.  In this instance, as submitted, both 
ground floor units again fell below this standard albeit marginally, the first-floor units also fell 
below this standard with flat 3 significantly below and with both bedrooms undersized.  The 
floor area for unit 4 was not clear given that there is a requirement for the minimum floor to 
ceiling height to be 2.3m for at least 75% of the gross internal floor area.   

38 Amended plans have been submitted to address these concerns that has resulted in the 
increased size of the rear extension.  The ground floor units are now shown to meet this 
guidance in respect of overall size on the basis that they comprise 3-person units.  The same 
is true for unit 3 whilst in respect of unit 4, the floor to ceiling height is now shown which 
reveals that the overall floor area at this height exceeds the space standards requirements 
that amounts to approx. 73% of the floor area.  This is considered acceptable.     

39 Previously, it was noted that ground floor units would suffer a lack of privacy with bedroom 
and living rooms opening out onto communal areas with no defensible space provided and/ 
or shown.  This issue has now been addressed through the submission of amended plans 
whilst further details can be agreed by means of a soft landscaping condition. 

40 The Environmental Health Officer also advises that the proposed design has some flats with 
a combined kitchen/ living area that would give rise to an increased risk of condensation and 
subsequent mould growth.  Concern is also raised regarding the acoustic insulation between 
each unit to reduce the risk of noise transmission and associated problems.  In this regard 
the proposed layout shows bedrooms over and under living areas and a kitchen over a living 
area of separate flats.  Nevertheless, it is not considered that planning permission could be 
reasonably withheld on this basis.    

Highway Safety 

41 The application proposes to widen the vehicular crossover at Richmond Park Avenue to align 
with a modified 4.5m wide vehicle access; all costs associated with the changes to the 
footway would be borne by the applicant. 

42 For the proposal to satisfy Policy CS16, car parking provision including the layout and design 
should be in accordance with the Parking SPD.  This application proposes four spaces for 
the proposed four flats (2 x 3-habitable room and 2 x 4-habitable room).  This provision 
complies with benchmark figures set out in Table C3-E: Flats with Unallocated (communal 
parking) for a development within parking zone 3.  Further to the receipt of amended plans, 
the parking spaces are marked as unallocated to comply with the Parking SPD. 

43 Concerning the layout and the design of the spaces, the Parking SPD details requirements 
pertaining to parking spaces and associated turning areas (manoeuvring aisles).  Scaling 
from the site plan an additional overhang of 0.5m is available to the side of the 6m wide 
manoeuvring aisle thus facilitating turning adjacent to a solid object i.e. the boundary fence.  
The driver of a car parked in the northernmost space would likely have to reverse onto 
Richmond Park Avenue as per the existing arrangement for up to two cars. 

44 Regarding cycle parking, the garage towards the northeast corner of the site is to be 
converted into a cycle store with seven spaces.  As submitted, the internal layout of the cycle 
store fails to conform with the Parking SPD that requires a minimum of 1000mm between 
sheffield stands and 500mm between end stands and a store wall. Notwithstanding this, 
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there is sufficient space across the row of stands for one cycle per stand and an additional 
two cycles can be accommodated on the single sheffield stand located adjacent to the 
access door thus providing six cycle spaces in total. 

45 For the above reasons, the Highway Officer has raised no objection to the plans submitted 
subject to a condition re parking provision. 

Waste and Recycling 

46 The Waste and Recycling Officer has commented on the original plans advising that the bin 
store should be roofed and covered whilst the path is not wide enough, and a dropped kerb 
would be required.  The revised bin store is the same position as the existing bins and is less 
prominent here, it is considered that bin storage and waste management conditions can be 
added to address these concerns.  

Heathland Mitigation 

47 The site is within 5km of a designated Dorset Heathlands SPA (Special Protection Area) and 
Ramsar Site, and part of the Dorset Heaths candidate SAC (Special Area of Conservation) 
which covers the whole of Bournemouth. As such, the determination of any  application for 
an additional dwelling(s) resulting in increased population and domestic animals should be 
undertaken with regard to the requirements of the Habitat Regulations 1994.  It is considered 
that an appropriate assessment could not clearly demonstrate that there would not be an 
adverse effect on the integrity of the sites, particularly its effect upon  bird and reptile habitats 
within the SSSI. 

48 Therefore as of 17th January 2007 all applications received for additional residential 
accommodation within the borough is subject to a financial contribution towards mitigation 
measures towards the designated sites. A capital contribution is therefore required and in this 
instance is £484, plus a £75 administration fee.  A signed legal agreement has been drafted 
to provide this contribution. 

Summary 

49 The proposal relates to a detached dwelling occupied as two flats that would be extended 
and converted into four flats.  The application site occupies a sustainable location and 
changes have been made to the proposal to help address concerns that have been raised.   

Planning Balance 

50 The application would provide two additional units of residential accommodation and this 
weighs in favour of the proposal.  Concerns have been raised regarding the intensified use of 
the site, its impact on the character of the area and residential amenity together with highway 
safety concerns.  Changes have been made to the proposal to address these concerns.  It is 
considered that these changes would help to ensure that any harm associated with the 
proposal would not outweigh the merits of the scheme.  

51 Therefore, having considered the appropriate development plan policy and other material 
considerations, including the NPPF, it is considered that subject to compliance with the 
conditions attached to this permission, the development would be in accordance with the 
Development Plan, would not materially harm the character or appearance of the area or  the 
amenities of neighbouring and proposed occupiers and would be acceptable in terms of 
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traffic safety and convenience. The Development Plan Policies considered in reaching this 
decision are set out above. 

Recommendation 

52 GRANT permission, with the following conditions, which are subject to alteration/ 
addition by the Head of Planning Services provided any alteration/addition does not 
go to the core of the decision and the completion of a Section 106 agreement with the 
following terms: 

Section 106 terms: 

Habitat Mitigation: £484 
Administration Fee: £75 

Conditions 

1. Development to be carried out in accordance with plans as listed
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans:

Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans; drg no. 4361:8B 
Site Location Plan, Site Block Plan, Proposed Second Floor Plan; drg no. 4361:9B 
Proposed Elevations; drg no. 4361:10A 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2. Materials to Match
Notwithstanding the details included on the application form the materials and colours to be
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extension hereby permitted shall
match the elevation(s) to which the extension is to be added and such work shall be
completed prior to occupation of the development granted by this permission.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory visual relationship between the existing and the new 
development in accordance with Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy 
(October 2012). 

3. Windows in Elevation to be Glazed with Obscure Glass
The proposed first floor cloakroom window in the west elevation of the building shall be
glazed with obscure glass to a level equivalent to Pilkington Level 3 or above (or the nearest
equivalent standard) and shall be permanently retained as such unless otherwise agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To prevent undue overlooking of the adjoining residential property and in 
accordance with Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

4. Windows on Elevation to be High Level Type
The proposed bedroom Velux windows on the east elevation shall be of high level type
(minimum 1.75m internal sill height) and shall be permanently retained as such unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
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Reason: To prevent undue overlooking of the adjoining residential property and in 
accordance with Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

5. Soft Landscaping - residential infill
Within 2 months of the date of commencement of the development, unless otherwise agreed
in writing by the Local Planning Authority, full details of soft landscape proposals shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details should
include where appropriate:
Planting plans; Schedule of plants; Implementation timetable. The approved soft landscape
scheme shall be implemented in full prior to occupation or use of the development
commencing and permanently retained unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development includes a properly designed and suitably 
landscaped amenity area in the interests of visual amenity and to accord with Policy 4.25 of 
the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan (February 2002) and Policy CS41 of the 
Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

6. Landscape Maintenance
Within 2 months of the date of commencement of the development, unless otherwise agreed
in writing by the Local Planning Authority, full details of a landscape maintenance plan for a
minimum period of 5 years shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. The plan shall include details of the arrangements for its implementation.
The landscape management plan shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development includes a long-term management plan 
for the landscaped areas in the interests of visual amenity and to accord with Policy 4.25 of 
the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan (February 2002) and Policy CS41 of the 
Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

7. Hard Landscaping residential infill
Within 2 months of the date of commencement of the development, unless otherwise agreed
in writing by the Local Planning Authority, full details of hard landscape proposals shall be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details should
include where appropriate:
Proposed finished levels; Layout of car parking space(s); Surfacing materials; External
fixtures e.g. lighting; bollards; Vehicle and pedestrian access and circulation. The approved
hard landscape scheme shall be implemented in full prior to occupation or use of the
development commencing and permanently retained unless otherwise agreed in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development includes a properly designed and suitably 
landscaped amenity area in the interests of visual amenity and to accord with Policy 4.25 of 
the Bournemouth District Wide Local Plan (February 2002) and Policy CS41 of the 
Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

8. Boundary /Subdivision Treatment (Location & Type to be approved)
Within 2 months of the date of commencement of the development, unless otherwise agreed
in writing by the Local Planning Authority, details of boundary treatment and/or subdivision
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Details shall
include a plan showing: the positions, height, design, and materials. The approved boundary
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treatment scheme shall be implemented in full prior to occupation or use of the development 
commencing and permanently retained and maintained unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of amenity and privacy and in accordance with Policy CS41 of the 
Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

9. Surface Water Drainage (SUDS Implementation)
Before the commencement of development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority, a scheme for the whole site providing for the disposal of surface water
run-off and incorporating sustainable urban drainage systems (SUDS), shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The drainage works shall be
completed in accordance with the approved details prior to occupation of the development or
in accordance with a timetable to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
scheme shall include the following as appropriate:
a) A scaled plan indicating the extent, position and type of all proposed hard surfacing
(e.g. drives, parking areas, paths, patios) and roofed areas.
b) Details of the method of disposal for all areas including means of treatment or
interception for potentially polluted run off.
c) Scaled drawings including cross section, to illustrate the construction method and
materials to be used for the hard surfacing (sample materials and literature demonstrating
permeability may be required).

Reason: To provide satisfactory drainage for the development in accordance with Policy CS4 
of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012) and in order to achieve the 
objectives set out in the Local Planning Authority’s Planning Guidance Note on Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems. 

10. Access/Turning/ Parking/Garaging/ Loading/Unloading
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, the access, parking and turning
areas shown on the approved plan shall be constructed in accordance with the approved
details and permanently retained and kept available for the residents of the development
hereby permitted at all times.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policies CS14 and CS16 
of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

11. Resident Parking Spaces
All residential car parking spaces shown on the approved plans shall be made available for
any resident of the development and those persons visiting residents of the development and
shall remain unallocated to any specific resident or residence for the lifetime of the
development.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and quality design in accordance with Policies 
CS16 and CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

12. Visibility Splays
Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use and notwithstanding the
provisions of the Town and Country (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any
order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modifications) the visibility splays
shown on the approved plans shall be cleared of all obstructions over 0.6m above the level
of the adjoining highway, including the reduction in level of the land if necessary. Nothing
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over that height shall be permitted to remain, be placed, built, planted or grown on the land 
so designated. 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with Policy CS14 of the 
Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

13. Provision of Refuse Bin Store
Notwithstanding the submitted details, prior to the first occupation of the development hereby
approved, full details of the proposed bin store shall be submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter, development shall accord with these approved
details with the bin store retained for the lifetime of the development unless otherwise agreed
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To preserve the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policy CS41 of 
the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

14. Provision of a Refuse Management Plan
The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until a Refuse Management Plan
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The plan
shall include: details of the management company to be set up; the employment of a private
contractor to collect the refuse; measures to be taken if no private contractor is available at
any time in the future (such as the employment of a person or persons to ensure bins are
wheeled to the collection point); and that bins will not be stored in the open or at the
collection point apart from on the day of collection.
The refuse management plan shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details,
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development includes a long-term management plan 
for the collection of refuse in the interests of visual and residential amenities, and to accord 
with Policy CS41 of the Bournemouth Local Plan: Core Strategy (October 2012). 

Background Documents: 

Case File – ref 7-201 

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 
relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
Background Documents 
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refuse and recycling

wheelie bin store

p

a

t

h

path

2m x 2m

visibility

splays

new 600mm high

front boundary wall footpath

6m turning

new 4.5m wide

access and crossover

to LA approval

widen existing drop kerb

as necessary to LA approval

All car spaces:

2.6m x 5.0m

and to be

unallocated

Richmond Park Avenue

location plan 1:1250

new

extension
new 2 storey

extension

new single storey

extension

11.5m 1 cu m SUDS

soakaway

bathroom

master bedroom e.s.

car space 2

car space 3

car space 4

car 

space 1

4.5m wide

access

2m x 2m

visibility

splays

2m x 2m

visibility

splays

new 600mm high

front boundary wall

existing pedestrian

access

private garden:

Unit 2

communal garden

private garden

retain existing

hedge screen

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

garden

930

2300 2660: existing

ceiling height

section thro' existing roof

2.3m headroom

1500

1.5m height

s.f. 51.8sq m at

1.5m height

s.f. 51.8sq m at

1.5m height

DRIVEWAY SURFACING
(laid to falls as appropriate)

49

0m 4m 8m 12m 16m 20m

1: 200  scale bar at A1

0m 20m 40m 60m 80m 100m 120m

1: 1250  scale bar at A1

SUDS soakaway calculation:

Proposed extension  20 sq m.

cycle store as existing     

All driveways and carparking spaces to

be prous brick paving

Total = 186 sq m - 

20 x 0.05/3 = 0.33 cu m: NOTE 1 cu. m. provided

NOTE: SUDS soakaway system to be of

crate design and layout: Proposed sizes to be 

dependant on suitable ground conditions: to be

investigated on site prior to commencement

Suds Soakaway Management:

Removal of silt and vegeatation around components

to be carried out on a monthly basis.

Inspection of inlets/outlets, litter and grass cuttings 

to be carried out on a monthly basis

0m 1m 2m 3m 4m 5m 6m 7m 8m 9m 10m

1:50  scale bar at A1



0m 1m 2m 3m 4m 5m 6m 7m 8m 9m 10m

1:50  scale bar at A1

b.h. 

2420

separation:

flat 4

separation:

flats 3 - 4

PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO

49, RICHMOND PARK AVENUE,

BOURNEMOUTH,

FOR M. S. RESIDENTIAL LTD..

GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR: 4 FLATS

(as proposed: sheet 1 of 3)

ground floor first floor

kitchen

living area

bedroom 1

kitchen

living area
bedroom 2

c.

1

2

bedroom 2

bedroom 1

bathroom

bathroom

c.

w.

living area bedroom 2

living area

c.

bedroom 1

c.

shower

3

4

cycle store

1 2 3 4 5

6 7

1200 timber 

door

new rendered 

block walls

existing garage

frontage

gate

existing garage converted

to cycle store.

4 no flats @ 1.1 cycle space

per flat = 4.4: 

7 spaces provided

internal light

external bulkhead

light

1800

1500

1800

500 500 600

sheffield stands

63.4 sq m

61.8 sq m

63.6 sq m

f.f. 46.7

s.f. 51.8 25.2

Total = 98.5

Area at 2.3m height =

25.2.

25.2/98.5 = 25.5% 

Maximum permitted = 75%:

Full compliance with THS

2.5m

kitchen

clks

kitchen

dining

e.s.

private garden Unit 1 private garden Unit 2

private garden Unit 2

D R A W N   B Y :

D R A W I N G   N O :

D A T E :

S C A L E :

NOTE :

WORK TO FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY. DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWINGS. SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST.
NO THIRD PARTY LIABILITY IS GIVEN. SALE OF PROPERTY DOES NOT TRANSFER RIGHTS OF USE: AVAILABLE ON AGREEMENT.
COPYRIGHT EXISTS ON ALL DRAWINGS. NO REPRODUCTION IN ANY FORM IS PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT.
ALL WORK COMMENCED PRIOR TO FORMAL BUILDING REGULATION AND / OR PLANNING APPROVAL IS ENTIRELY AT
CONTRACTOR'S / CLIENT'S OWN RISK.

1.
2.
3.
4.

5.

C H A R T E R E D    B U I L D I N G   E N G I N E E RS
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E . M a i l :  j o n @ h a r r i p l a n . c o m JON HARRISON  M.C.A.B.E.
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	Officer Report
	Proposed Site Plan, Block Plan and Second Floor - 9B
	Proposed Ground and First Floor Plan - 8B
	Proposed Elevations - 10A



